STatE OoF MICHIGAN
RuTH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LANSING

March 27, 2017

Richard Sollars, Jr.
22190 Hunter Circle North
Taylor, Michigan 48180

Dear Mr. Sollars:

The Department of State (Department) received a formal complaint filed by Linda Collins
Parker-Craig against you, alleging that you violated the Michigan Campaign Finance Act
(MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.201 et seq. A copy of the complaint and supporting
documentation is provided as an enclosure with this letter.

The MCFA requires filed campaign finance statements and reports to be complete and accurate.
MCL 169.233. A candidate or treasurer who knowingly files an incomplete or inaccurate
statement or report may be subject to a civil fine of up to $1,000.00. MCL 169.233(10). A
candidate or treasurer who knowingly omits or underreports a contribution or expenditure may
be subject to a civil fine of up to $1,000.00, or the amount of the undisclosed contribution or
expenditure, whichever is greater. MCL 169.233(11).

Ms. Parker-Craig alleges that you have attributed contributions on your campaign finance to Ms.
Parke-Craig, and she did not make those contributions.

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the Department’s examination of these matters and
your right to respond to the allegations before the Department proceeds further. It is important to
understand that the Department is neither making this complaint nor accepting the allegations as
true.

If you wish to file a written response to the complaint, you are required to do so within 15
business days of the date of this letter. Your response may include any written statement or
additional documentary evidence you wish to submit. All materials must be sent to the
Department of State, Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1* Floor, 430 West
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918, If you fail to submit a response, the Department will
render a decision based on the evidence funished by the complainant.

A copy of your.reply will be provided to Ms. Parker-Craig, who will have an opportunity to
submit a rebuttal statement to the Department. After reviewing all of the statements and
materials provided by the parties, the Department will determine whether “there may be reason
to believe that a violation of [the MCFA] has occurred [.]” MCL 169.215(10). Note that the
Department’s enforcement powers include the possibility of entering a conciliation agreement or
conducting an administrative hearing.
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If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact me at (517) 241-0395.

Sincerply,
%pf A Iéjwmém%

Lori A. Bourbonais
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

¢: Linda Collins Parker-Craig



Campaign Finance Complaint Form
Michigan Department of State

This complaint form may be used to file a complaint alleging that someone violated the Michigan
Campaign Finance Act (the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as amended; MCL 169.201 et seq.). All

information on the form must be provided along with an original signature and evidence. Please
print or type all information.

] allege that the MCFA was violated as follows:

Section 1. Complainant
Lidoa Cottmls FAEKEL -CLA 6] 739-77 7?5’77/
Mailing Address
25865 COA/’TI/JEN‘TA[; CrecLe
ity tate ip T
TAyLoe M/ 48(80x B |
Section 2. Alleged Violator % ;
Name e .f.:')
LreefARL  SollArS \JE. 5 =
Mailing Address _ =
22190 HonlreEe Clecie MNoeTH o
City State Zip o en
TAYLoR A/ | FEi180F *
| Section 3. Alleged Violations (Usc additional sheet if more space is needed.)

Section(s) of the MCFA violnted:

L62.Z4/( (2)

Explain how those sections were viclated;

RICHALD SHLARS LHAS EBEADETED AfyYSELF
AS CodTel/Br 7oL ( OF #350”/) 7D IS

CAMPALGN SEE ATTACHED. T HAVE
MOT  CONTRIBUOTEL ANY IMOMNEY 7O
Hrs CAIMPL 16t

Evidence that supports these allegations (attach copies of pertinent decuments and other information):

AT7ACHE FA




Section 4. Certification (Required)

FourHs ihat tz the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, formed after

A ol ""z

a reasonable inquiry under the circumstances, each factual contention of this
complaint is supported by evidence.

s AJAR (8 .LOT

Date

Signature of Complainant

Section 5. Certification without Evidence (Supplemental to Section 4)

Section 15(6) of the MCFA (MCL 169.215) requires that the signed certification found in
section 4 of this form be included in every complaint. However, if, after a reasonable inquiry
under the circumstances, you are unable to certify that certain factual contentions are supported
by evidence, you may also make the following certification:

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, mformatton, or belief, there are
grounds to conclude that the following speclflcally Meniificd fucttal
contentions are likely to be supported by evidence after a reasonable

opportunity for further inquiry. Those specific contentions are:

~ Signature of C&mplninnnt Date

R TR e T 300 42t = porson who files 2 complaint with a false certification is
respons:ble for a civil vnolation of the MCFA. The person may be required to pay a civil fine of up
to $1,000.00 and some or all of the expenses incurred by the Michigan Department of State and the
alleged violator as a direct result of the filing of the complainl,

Mail or deliver the completed complaint form with an original signature and evidence to the following
address:
Michigan Department of State
Bureau of Elections
Richard H. Austin Building — 1st Floor

430 West Allegan Street

Lansing, Michigan 48913
Revised: 01/16
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View Contributions

Please Note: The reporting period has been defaulied to the current reporting period. Users may select a different reporting period or none o all.
Please choose at least one search filler. Using multiple search filtars will narmow your results.

Contrbutor Type Contribution Type fg::::g';;f'—gf:;m; e B i
|~Select Contributar Type— [v] [--Select Contribution Type— 1v] [parker | . B
Reporting Year Reporting Period Occupation Title Commitiee (D
—Select Reporting Year—| v [Select Reponing Period=Iv] | ] | |
Office Type Office District / Jurisdiction Receiving Commities
|-Selec! Office Type—|v] |=Seteci Office—| v] ~Select Districl=| v [82-153965-Commitiee To Elect R{
Date Range Amount Range {3) Employer
B3 1o (o f mEy ] [ I
I Out of State Contributions
Search Clear
« | Transaction Contributor Contribution Contributor Occupation Employer Employer  Centributor Contribution Receiving Commitiee %?;;"; ct!
? | Date Name Amaount Address P Name Address Type Type Committes ID
3 Jurisdiction}
2 13383 Comemitiea
3 " 7 Chestnut i Goddard, To Elect .
w Parker- retired/ City of : . y - City Mayor
—{ 09/28/2016 Gar 5200.00 Lane, Taylor, Ml Individual  Direct Richard 82-153965
Craig, Linda Taylor, MI councilwoman Taylor 48180 (Rick} (Taylor)
48180 Sollars Jr.
13363 Commitiee
* Chestnut - = Goddard, ToElect 5
Parker- retired/ City of : ; City Mayor
0512312016 AL, $375.00 Lane, 2 Tayior, MI Individual Direct Richard 82-153965
Crafg. Linda Taylor, Mi councilwoman Taylor 48180 (Rick) {Taylar)
48180 Sollars Jr,
Commitise
13383 13363
Farker- ToElect
L Chestnut : ; Chesinut s : City Mayor
08/07/2015 Craiz, Linda . §5375.00 Ln, Taylor, Retired Retired Lane, Taylor, Individual Direct Richard B2-15396S (Taylar)
& MI'48180 ML 48180 {Rick)
Soltars Jr,
38549 25251 Commilttee
Leuranwood To Elect
Parker, Wade NORTHLINE, - . > " City Mayor
06/2512015 Martin $150.00 St, Wayne, Consultant Tim TAYLOR, M| Individual  Direct Richard 62-153965 (Taylor)
Ml 48184~ 48180 (Rick}
1073 . Sellars Jr,
@) &
Displaylng page 1 of 9, ecords 1 tn d of 4 5 -
EE

2 Woodward Avenue. Suite 502, Coleman A Young Munkipal Center, Detroil. MI 48226 Phone: 313.224-2980  Fax 313-224.6424
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STATE oF MIcHIGAN
RuTH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LaNnsING

May 11, 2017

Linda Collins Parker-Craig
25865 Continental Circle
Taylor, Michigan 48180

Dear Ms. Parker-Craig:

The Department of State received a response to the complaint you filed against Rick Sollars,
which concerns an alleged violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA), 1976 P.A.
388, MCL 169.201 et seq. A copy of the response is provided as an enclosure with this letter.

If you elect to file a rebuttal statement, you are required to send it within 10 business days of the
date of this letter to the Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1* Floor, 430 West
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918,

Sipcerely,

Lori A. Bourbonais

Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

¢: Rick Sollars
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April 10, 2017

Ms. Lori A Bourbonais 2 U ST TP - CORI S e .
Michigan Department of State

Bureau of Elections

Richard H. Austin Building 1* Floor

430 West Allegan Street

Lansing, MI 48918

Re: Response to Campaign Finance Complaint — Ms. Linda Collins Parker-Craig
Dear Ms. Bourbonais:

This letter is in response to the complaint filed by Linda Collins Parker Craig (“Miss Craig”) on March 18,
2017, which complainant alleges that the committee has incorrectly reported Ms. Craig as a contributor to the
campaign. The allegations stated in the complaint were neither knowing nor intentional but an error or
oversight, which highlights the need for an improved data collection process, where issues such as this will no
longer arise.

The dates in questions for the contributions per complainant coincide with committee fundraising events for
the 2015 Golf Outing, 2016 Golf Quting and a Cigar event.

Ms. Craig attended all three events and therefore was mistakenly reported as having paid to attend the events.
Attached are the sign in sheets for the golf outing events in 2015 and 2016, which shows that, Ms. Craig has
signed in'for the 2015 event in line two, and for the 2016 as a part of the second to last team. In addition to
the sign in sheet also attached is a picture from the foursome Ms. Craig golfed in at the event,

As a result of a review of our records, we have determined that and later identified that Ms. Craig was a guest
of a contributor in the picture in attached for all three events and not a paid contributor. Any contribution that
exceeded campaign finance law limits have since been reimbursed to the contributor.

In an effort improve our data collection and transparency, all committee events moving forward will contain
sign in sheets which will include a separate column to identify if the person is a guest of a contributor or is the
actual contributor. '

In conclusion, the allegations mentioned in the complaint were a result of an oversight without knowingly nor
with any intention of violating the Michigan Campaign Finance Act. As stated above, I have taken
appropriate corrective measures to correct such future oversights and controls are in place to address this
issue, and I further respectively request the dismissal of the complaint.

Rick Sollars
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StaTE OoF MIcHIGAN
Ruti JoHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LansmG

August 16, 2017

Linda Collins Parker-Craig
25865 Continental Circle
Taylor, Michigan 48180

Dear Ms. Parker-Craig:

The Department of State (Department) has concluded its review of the complaint you filed
against Rick Sollars, concerning an alleged violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act
(MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.201 et seq. This letter concerns the disposition of your
complaint.

You alleged that Mr. Sollars attributed contributions to you on his campaign finance reports, but
that you did not make those contributions.

You filed your complaint on March 23, 2017, and Mr. Sollars filed a written response on April
17,2017. You did not file a rebuttal statement with the Department.

The MCFA requires filed campaign finance statements and reports to be complete and accurate.
MCL 169.233. A candidate or treasurer who knowingly files an incomplete or inaccurate
statement or report may be subject to a civil fine of up to $1,000.00. MCL 169.233(10). A
candidate or treasurer who knowingly omits or underreports a contribution or expenditure may
be subject to a civil fine of up to $1,000.00, or the amount of the undisclosed contribution or
expenditure, whichever is greater. MCL 169.233(11).

In support of your allegation you provided a screen shot of the contributions reported as being
from you on Mr. Sollars’ campaign finance statements. These included a $375.00 contribution
on August 7, 2015, a $375.00 contribution on June 23, 2016, and a $200.00 contribution on
September 28, 2016. You stated in your complaint that you did not contribute any money to Mr.
Sollars’ campaign.

In his answer, Mr. Sollars’ explained that the dates of these contributions coincide with
committee fundraising events. Mr. Sollars’ asserted that you “attended all three events and
therefore [were] mistakenly reported as having paid to attend the events.” Mr. Sollars’ further
explained that after reviewing the committee records, it was determined that you were a guest of
a contributor and not a paid contributor yourself. As evidence, Mr. Sollars’ provided a picture of
you with your golf foursome at one of the events and sign-in sheets with your signature for two
of the events.

Mr. Sollars also stated that the allegations were “a result of an oversight without knowingly nor
with any intention of violating the” Act. Additionally, he stated that he has “taken appropriate
BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
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Linda Collins Parker-Craig
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Page 2

corrective measures to correct such future oversights and controls are in place to address this
issue [.]”

After carefully reviewing the evidence provided, the Department is satisfied with Mr. Sollars’
explanation of how the errors occurred and does not have reason to believe that Mr. Sollars
knowingly filed an inaccurate report.

Based on the above, your complaint is dismissed.

Singerely,

A @)L)bbxb&kﬂ:)

Lori A. Bourbonais
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Secretary of State

c: Rick Sollars



